

No. 19-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, PETITIONER

V.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEEN CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Petitioner 44
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Accepted Principles of Statutory Interpretation, Legislative History, and Bankruptcy Policy All Indicate that Section 365(c) Allows Debtors in Possession To Assume Executory Contracts.....	5
A. The Plain Meaning and Overall Scheme of Section 365 Support the Use of the Actual Test.....	6
1. The Plain Meaning of Section 365(c) Supports Use of the Actual Test.....	6
2. The Hypothetical Test Should Be Rejected Because It Creates Inconsistencies in Section 365 in Violation of Accepted Rules of Statutory Interpretation.	8
B. Section 365(c) Applies to Debtors in Possession Only Through Section 1107(a), Which Makes Debtors in Possession the Substantive but Not Literal Equivalent of Trustees.	12
1. The Substantive Requirement of Section 365(c), Applied by Section 1107(a), Is that Parties May Not Assume or Assign if Doing so Would Introduce a New Party to the Contract.....	12
2. Precedent Supports the View That Section 1107 Incorporates the Substance of Limitations Against Debtors in Possession.	15
C. Legislative History Clearly Indicates Debtors in Possession Should Be Able to Assume Executory Contracts.....	18
D. Sound Bankruptcy Policy Strongly Supports Allowing Assumption of Contracts by Debtors in Possession, as Doing So Is Often Essential to a Successful Reorganization.	20
II. Section 1129(a)(10) Is Satisfied by Acceptance from One Impaired Class of Claims When One Plan Covers Multiple Debtors	22
A. The Plain Language of Section 1129(a)(10) Indicates a “Per Plan” Interpretation	24
B. The Context of the Bankruptcy Code and Canons of Statutory Interpretation Confirm a “Per Plan” Interpretation.....	26
C. Substantive Consolidation Is Not Necessary for Satisfaction of Section 1129(a)(10) ...	28
D. The Purposes of Chapter 11 Reorganization Are Better Advanced by a “Per Plan” Interpretation than by a “Per Debtor” Interpretation	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. Mirant Corp. (In re Mirant Corp.)</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006)....	8
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	24
<i>City of Jamestown v. James Cable Partners (In re James Cable Partners)</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	9, 10, 13
<i>CompuAdd Corp. v. Tex. Instruments, Inc. (In re CompuAdd Corp.)</i> , 137 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	25
<i>Constr. Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Mfrs. Hanover Tr. Co. (In re Coastal Grp.)</i> , 13 F.3d 81 (3d Cir. 1994)	15, 16
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	26
<i>Gleichman Sumner Co. v. King, Weiser, Edelman & Bazar</i> , 69 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>In re ADPT DFW Holdings LLC</i> , 574 B.R. 87 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2017).....	24
<i>In re AVBI, Inc.</i> , 143 B.R. 738 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1992)	32
<i>In re Cardinal Indus., Inc.</i> , 116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990).....	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034, 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004) .	23
<i>In re GP Express Airlines</i> , 200 B.R. 222 (Bankr. Neb. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	23, 31
<i>In re Rhead</i> , 179 B.R. 169 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1995).....	31
<i>In re SGPA, Inc.</i> , No. 1-01-02609, 2001 Bankr. LEXIS 2291 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001) 23	
<i>In re Station Casinos, Inc.</i> , Nos. BK-09-52477, BK 09-52470, BK 09-52487, 10-50381, 2010 WL 11492265 (Bankr. D. Nev. Aug. 27, 2010).....	23, 31
<i>In re The Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 814 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	23, 26, 27

<i>In re West Elecs., Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988)	9, 13
<i>In re Windsor on the River Assoc.</i> , 7 F.3d 127 (8th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. of Cos.</i> , 592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018)	23
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997)	7, 13
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc. (In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.)</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018)	23, 25, 27
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commc'ns Operating, LLC (In re Charter Commc'ns)</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	23, 29
<i>M.K. Moore & Sons, Inc. v. Slutsky (In re Wm. Cargile Contractor, Inc.)</i> , No. 96-4353, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 7964 (6th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Maurice Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Maxway Corp. (In re Maxway Corp.)</i> , 27 F.3d 980 (4th Cir. 1994)	16, 17
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1882)	9
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 US 535 (1974)	27
<i>Murray v. Franke-Misal Techs. Grp. (In re Supernatural Foods, L.L.C.)</i> , 268 B.R. 759 (Bankr. M.D. La. 2001)	11
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	18
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't (In re Catapult Entm't)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>RadLAX Getaway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 US 639 (2012)	27
<i>Razavi v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004) ...	passim
<i>Reider v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. (In re Reider)</i> , 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir., 1994)	29
<i>Rieser v. Dayton Country Club Co. (In re Magness)</i> , 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995)	7, 18
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. La. Land & Expl. Co.</i> , 136 B.R. 658 (M.D. La. 1992)	7, 22
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	30, 32

U.S. Brass & Copper Co. v. Caplan (In re Century Brass Prods.), 22 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994) .. 15, 16

United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528 (1955) 9

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., 489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 24

Upgrade Corp. v. Gov't Tech. Servs., Inc. (In re Software Ctr. Int'l, Inc.), 994 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1993) (per curiam) 16

Young v. Higbee Co., 324 U.S. 204 (1945)..... 30

Zilkha Energy Co. v. Leighton, 920 F.2d 1520 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 16

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 102(7) 25

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) 13, 14

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1)..... 26

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)..... 5, 23, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)..... 26

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)..... 28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)..... 22, 28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) 22, 28

11 U.S.C. § 365(c) passim

11 U.S.C. § 365(f)..... 9

Other Authorities

Excuse, Ballentine's Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1969) 8

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978), as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963..... 30

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195 (1980)..... 19

P. Murphy, *Creditors' Rights in Bankruptcy*, § 16.11 (1980)..... 32

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015 29
